
CHAPTER 154
SENATE BILL No. 387*

AN ACT concerning certain claims against the state, making appropriations, authorizing
certain transfers, imposing certain restrictions and limitations, and directing or author-
izing certain disbursements, procedures and acts incidental to the foregoing.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010, appropriations are
hereby made, restrictions and limitations are hereby imposed, and trans-
fers, disbursements, procedures and acts incidental to the foregoing are
hereby directed or authorized as provided in this act.

Sec. 2. The department of revenue is hereby authorized and directed
to pay the following amounts from the motor-vehicle fuel tax refund fund,
for claims not filed within the statutory filing period prescribed in K.S.A.
79-3458, and amendments thereto, to the following claimants:
A & J Mueller
1939 Prairie Rd
Robinson, KS 66532 ................................................... $656.21
American Red Cross
PO Box 905890
Charlotte, NC 28290................................................... $1,369.62
Berexco Inc
2020 N Bramblewood
Wichita, KS 67206...................................................... $7,271.55
Berntsen, Bernita
3061 Utah Rd
LaHarpe, KS 66751 .................................................... $1,017.36
Blythe Farms/Duane Blythe
939 S Hwy 4
White City, KS 66872 ................................................. $46.20
Britt, Richard
1400 S Scenic Dr
Manhattan, KS 66503 ................................................. $1,846.62
Brookridge Golf & Country Club
8223 W 103rd St
Overland Park, KS 66212 ............................................ $1,028.81
Carter, Helen M
32436 Old KC Rd
Paola, KS 66071 ......................................................... $129.00
Cedarbrook Golf Course LLC
37 Renegade Rd
Riverton, WY 82501.................................................... $269.64
City of Bonner Springs
PO Box 38
Bonner Springs, KS 66012........................................... $1,271.97
City of Oswego
PO Box 210
Oswego, KS 67356 ..................................................... $751.61
City of Parsons
PO Box 1037
Parsons, KS 67357...................................................... $14,565.37
Claassen, R Dwight
3003 E 1st St
Newton, KS 67114 ..................................................... $399.82
Curtis, James
1640 Hawk Rd
Abilene, KS 67410...................................................... $45.00
Eder, Jess L
817 E County Road AA
Leoti, KS 67861 ......................................................... $107.40



Elliott, Blake
787 Paint Rd
Hope, KS 67451......................................................... $193.75
Filipi Jr, Frank J
2619 Granite Rd
Narka, KS 66960 ........................................................ $126.84
Fleming, Debbie DBA Gick Farms
16753 SE Turkey Creek Rd
Leon, KS 67074 ......................................................... $149.06
Garten Bros Inc
2305 Fair Rd
Abilene, KS 67410...................................................... $127.80
Jones, Robert R
2635 17 Rd
Plainville, KS 67663.................................................... $117.00
K & L Tank Truck Serv Inc
2101 SW 21st St
Topeka, KS 66604 ...................................................... $5,025.02
Kehres, Larry D
516 Road R
Olpe, KS 66865.......................................................... $311.04
Klassen Inc
922 240th
Hillsboro, KS 67063.................................................... $365.26
Knight Refrigerated LLC
PO Box 540555
North Salt Lake, UT 84054.......................................... $61.96
Lake Perry Yacht & Marina LLC
10770 Perry Park Dr
Perry, KS 66073 ......................................................... $298.51
M & M Steam Oil Treating
PO Box 491
Russell, KS 67665....................................................... $179.24
Marquis, Wayne
12120 W 387th St
LaCygne, KS 66040 .................................................... $57.00
Midwestern Pipe Works Inc
PO Box 1199
Hays, KS 67601.......................................................... $937.10
Noll, George L
RR 1, Box 95
Ransom, KS 67572 ..................................................... $29.16
Perrier Feed Yard
10550 Whirlwind Rd
Dodge City, KS 67801 ............................................... $179.48
Powers, Bruce T
1492 N Powers Dr
Mulvane, KS 67110 .................................................... $81.00
Riffel, Eldon
819 Paint Rd
Hope, KS 67451......................................................... $124.20
Sattler, Francis D
2053 Road 190
Reading, KS 66868 ..................................................... $50.76
Schmelzle, Leo
731 192nd Rd
Seneca, KS 66538....................................................... $81.00
Schmidt, Kenneth J
1516 Rd 60
Olpe, KS 66865.......................................................... $18.60



Strawn Farms LC
3237 Conestoga Trl
Richfield, WI 53076.................................................... $121.50
Strobel, John R
32231 N Highway 59
Garnett, KS 66032...................................................... $114.84
Stroh Farm Inc
5924 County Road QQ
Idalia, CO 80735 ........................................................ $122.04
The Daniel Company of Springfield
3237 Conestoga Tr
Richfield, WI 53076.................................................... $54.12
Triple R Farms Incorporated
18203 W Longview Rd
Abbyville, KS 67510.................................................... $261.14
True, Lynn M
120 West 3rd St.
Smith Center, KS 66967.............................................. $174.96
USD 253 Emporia
PO Box 1008
Emporia, KS 66801 .................................................... $14,168.70
USD 430 South Brown County
522 Central Ave
Horton, KS 66439 ...................................................... $10,479.22
USD 431-Hoisington
165 W 3rd St
Hoisington, KS 67544 ................................................. $7,150.05
USD 489 Hays
323 West 12th St.
Hays, KS 67601.......................................................... $7,957.64
USD 491 Eudora
PO Box 500
Eudora, KS 66025 ...................................................... $305.77
Wamego Sand Company Inc
PO Box 668
Manhattan, KS 66505 ................................................. $696.62
Weishaar, Robert E
12711 190th St
Nortonville, KS 66060................................................. $54.36
Wildcat Concrete Services Inc
PO Box 750075
Topeka, KS 66675 ...................................................... $261.68
Windle, Gail D
1017 Rd 80
Olpe, KS 66865.......................................................... $260.71

Sec. 3. (a) The department of corrections is hereby authorized and
directed to pay the following amount from the Hutchinson correctional
facility — facilities operations account of the state general fund as reim-
bursement for loss of claimant’s personal property, which was in the care,
custody and control of the personnel at the Hutchinson correctional fa-
cility, to the following claimant:
Harry Chance #89281
PO Box 1568
Hutchinson, KS 67504-1568......................................... $35.65

(b) The department of corrections is hereby authorized and directed
to pay the following amount from the El Dorado correctional facility —
facilities operations account of the state general fund for loss of claimant’s
son’s personal property which she sent to her son while claimant’s son
was in the care, custody and control of the personnel at the El Dorado
correctional facility, to the following claimant:
Marceline Collins
1750 S Oliver, Apt #305
Wichita, KS 67218...................................................... $16.54



(c) The department of corrections is hereby authorized and directed
to pay the following amount from the Hutchinson correctional facility —
facilities operations account of the state general fund for loss of claimant’s
personal property while claimant was in the care, custody and control of
the personnel at the Hutchinson correctional facility, to the following
claimant:
DaQuan Dean #91086
PO Box 1568
Hutchinson, KS 67504-1568......................................... $49.45

(d) The department of corrections is hereby authorized and directed
to pay the following amount from the Ellsworth correctional facility —
facilities operations account of the state general fund for loss of claimant’s
personal property while claimant was in the care, custody and control of
the personnel at the Ellsworth correctional facility, to the following claim-
ant:
Carlos Esparza #83440
PO Box 107
Ellsworth, KS 67439-0107 ........................................... $42.54

(e) The department of corrections is hereby authorized and directed
to pay the following amount from the Hutchinson correctional facility —
facilities operations account of the state general fund for the loss of claim-
ant’s personal property while claimant was in the care, custody and control
of personnel at the Hutchinson correctional facility, to the following
claimant:
Thomas Everson #35685
PO Box 311
Hutchinson, KS.......................................................... $51.64

(f) The department of corrections is hereby authorized and directed to
pay the following amount from the El Dorado correctional facility —
facilities operations account of the state general fund for loss of the claim-
ant’s personal property while claimant was in the care, custody and control
of the El Dorado correctional facility, to the following claimant:
Naisf Gadelkarim #48247
PO Box 311
El Dorado, KS 67042.................................................. $150.00

(g) The department of corrections is hereby authorized and directed
to pay the following amount from the Lansing correctional facility —
facilities operations account of the state general fund as reimbursement
for damage to the claimant’s personal property while claimant was in the
care, custody and control of the personnel of the department of correc-
tions, to the following claimant:
Lyle M. Parker #33382
704 W 4th
Coffeyville, KS 67337.................................................. $13.10

(h) The department of corrections is hereby authorized and directed
to pay the following amount from the Lansing correctional facility —
facilities operations account of the state general fund for loss of the claim-
ant’s personal property while in the care, custody and control of the Lan-
sing correctional facility, to the following claimant:
Hassion Price #73054
405 Greeley
Kansas City, KS 66102 ............................................... $20.91

(i) The department of corrections is hereby authorized and directed to
pay the following amount from the Hutchinson correctional facility —
facilities operations account of the state general fund as reimbursement
for damage to claimant’s personal property, which was in the care, custody
and control of the personnel at the Hutchinson correctional facility, to
the following claimant:
Grady Ragsdale #6006723
Winfield Correctional Facility
Winfield, KS 67156-5500............................................. $59.52

(j) The department of corrections is hereby authorized and directed to
pay the following amount from the Topeka correctional facility — facili-
ties operations account of the state general fund for personal injury while
claimant was in the care, custody and control of the personnel at the



Topeka correctional facility, to the following claimant:
LaTrena Webb #55605
815 SE Rice Rd
Topeka, KS 66607 ...................................................... $500.00

Sec. 4. (a) There is hereby appropriated from the state general fund as
reimbursement for legal costs incurred for a sexually violent predator
proceeding, to the following claimant:
County Treasurer
Finney County
311 N 9th Street
Garden City, KS 67846 ............................................... $26,283.06

(b) There is hereby appropriated from the state general fund as re-
imbursement for legal costs incurred for a sexually violent predator pro-
ceeding, to the following claimant:
County Treasurer
Harvey County
PO Box 687
Newton, KS 67114 ..................................................... $1,237.64

Sec. 5. The department of administration is hereby authorized and
directed to pay the following amount from the canceled warrants payment
fund as reimbursement for an expired warrant, to the following claimant:
Chris Carter
3722 SW Moundview Ct
Topeka, KS 66610 ...................................................... $253.03

Sec. 6. (a) Except as otherwise provided by this act, the director of
accounts and reports is hereby authorized and directed to draw warrants
on the state treasurer in favor of the claimants specified in this act, upon
vouchers duly executed by the state agencies directed to pay the amounts
specified in such sections to the claimants or their legal representatives
or duly authorized agents, as provided by law.

(b) The director of accounts and reports shall secure prior to the pay-
ment of any amount to any claimant, other than amounts authorized to
be paid pursuant to section 2 as motor—vehicle fuel tax refunds or as
transactions between state agencies as provided by this act, a written
release and satisfaction of all claims and rights against the state of Kansas
and any agencies, officers and employees of the state of Kansas regarding
their respective claims.

Sec. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the Kansas register.

Approved May 24, 2010.
Published in the Kansas Register June 3, 2010.
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